As Offered

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 230

Representative Miller, M.

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Brubaker-Roland-Dohner Farm on its Two Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to celebrate the Brubaker-Roland- 2 Dohner Farm on its Bicentennial; and 3

WHEREAS, Established in 1823 by Benjamin and Peter Brubaker, the 4 Brubaker-Roland-Dohner Farm has distinguished itself as a praiseworthy 5 enterprise, and it has proven itself to be a successful venture, as 6 evidenced by its tremendous growth over the last two hundred years. 7 Still cared for by descendants of Benjamin and Peter, this fine 8 family-owned endeavor has improved the quality of life for countless 9 citizens throughout the area, and it is deserving of commendation; 10 and 11

WHEREAS, Over the years, the proprietors of the Brubaker-Roland-Dohner Farm have epitomized America's entrepreneurial spirit, and it is through the contributions of individuals such as these that the State of Ohio remains a pleasant place in which to live and work. We are certain that in years to come, those who call the land home will uphold the tradition of excellence that has long been its hallmark; 18

WHEREAS, Agriculture is the backbone of this state's economy, and 19 it is truly encouraging to know that the future of Ohio agriculture 20 lies, to a large extent, in the capable hands of conscientious 21 individuals such as the fine people who sustain the Brubaker-Roland- 22 Dohner Farm. It is encouraging to know that the future of Ohio lies, 23 to a large degree, in the capable hands of dedicated individuals such 24 as these; therefore be it 25 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 26 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, we 27 commend the Brubaker-Roland-Dohner Farm on its Two Hundredth 28 Anniversary and look to the future with optimism; and be it further 29

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 30 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Brubaker-Roland- 31 Dohner Farm. 32